Submit comments about th
Sun™ Integrated Lights Out
Manager 2.0 Supplement for the
Sun Netra™ X4450 Server
Part No. 820-5244-10
August 2008, Revision A
Sun Microsystems, Inc.

documentation is available at:
Application Title Part Number Format Location
Installation Sun Netra X4450 Server Installation
Guide
820-4015 PDF and
HTML
Online
Service Sun Netra X4450 Server Service Manual 820-4017 PDF and
HTML
Online
Issues and
updates
Sun Netra X4450 Server Product Notes 820-4018 PDF and
HTML
Online
vii
Platform
safety and
compliance
Sun Netra X4450 Server Safety and
Compliance Guide
820-4183 PDF and
HTML
Online
Generic
safety
Important Safety Information for Sun
Hardware Systems
816-7190 PDF Online
Getting
started
Sun Netra Server Getting Started Guide 820-3016 Printed
and
PDF
Shipping
kit and
online
Application Title Part Number Format Location
viii Sun Integrated Lights Out Manager 2.0 Supplement for the Sun Netra X4450 Server • August 2008
CHAPTER 1
ILOM for the Sun Netra X4450
Server
This chapter introduces ILOM for the Sun Netra X4450 server.
This chapter contains the following sections:
■ “Platform Specific ILOM Features” on page 1
■ “ILOM Control of the Telco Alarm Port” on page 1
■ “ILOM Features Not Supported on the Sun Netra X4450 Server” on page 2
Platform Specific ILOM Features
ILOM operates on many platforms, supporting features that are common to all
platforms. There are some ILOM features that belong to a subset of platforms and
not to all. This document describes features that belong to the Sun Netra X4450,
augmenting the set of features described in the Sun Integrated Lights Out Manager 2.0
User’s Guide.
ILOM Control of the Telco Alarm Port
When an ILOM alarm is asserted, the proper LED is turned on and the
corresponding alarm signals are sent to the Alarm port on the rear panel. When an
alarm is turned off, the LED is turned off and the alarm port signal is reset. See for
more information.
1
In a telecommunications environment, the Alarm port connects to the central office
alarming system. See the Sun Netra X4450 Server Service Manual for alarm connector
pinouts and signals.
ILOM Features Not Supported on the
Sun Netra X4450 Server
Among the ILOM features supported on other platforms, ILOM does not support
the following features on this server:
■ ILOM Remote Console
■ Chassis Monitoring Module (CMM) features, such as single sign on
The remainder of this document describes the ILOM features that are supported on
the server.
2 Sun Integrated Lights Out Manager 2.0 Supplement for the Sun Netra X4450 Server • August 2008
CHAPTER 2
Managing the Service Processor
This chapter contains information on ILOM properties on the Sun Netra X4450
server that augment the array of properties that are common to ILOM on other
platforms. In particular, this chapter covers properties in the /SP namespace. This
chapter consists of:
■ “Storing Customer Information Using the SP” on page 3
■ “Changing Service Processor Settings to Factory Defaults” on page 4
■ “Managing SSH Server Settings” on page 6
Storing Customer Information Using the
SP
This section describes ILOM features that enable you to store information (for
purposes such as inventory control or site resource management) on the SP and FRU
PROMs.
▼ To Change System Identification Information
Using the CLI
Use the /SP system_identifier property to store customer identification
information.
● At the -> prompt, type:
-> set /SP system_identifier=data
3
▼ To Change Customer Identification Information
Using the Web Interface
1. Log into the ILOM web interface as Administrator (root) to open the web
interface.
2. Select System Information --> Identification Information.
FIGURE 2-1 ILOM Identification Information Window
3. View the SP Hostname.
4. Edit the SP System Identifier field.
5. Click Save.
Changing Service Processor Settings to